an Independent Third Party. None of the Subscribers has become a substantial shareholder

(as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company immediately after completion of the

Subscription.

The net proceeds from the Subscription, after deducting the expenses payable by the

Company, is approximately HK$59.9 million which is intended to be used by the Company for

the Group’s business development, investments, acquisition, repayment of loans and general

working capital purposes.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

An aggregate of 200,000,000 Subscription Shares represent (i) approximately 3.69% of

the existing issued share capital of the Company immediately before completion of the

Subscription; and (ii) approximately 3.56% of the issued share capital of the Company as

enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares.

3

Set out below is the table of the shareholding structure in the Company immediately before

and after completion of the Subscription:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Subscription
Immediately after

completion of the Subscription
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Directors:
Mr. Jiang Jianjun (Note a) 917,185,044 16.93 917,185,044 16.33

Mr. Zeng Fanxiong 40,538,837 0.75 40,538,837 0.72

Mr. Huang Wuguang 5,300,000 0.10 5,300,000 0.09

Mr. Ho Man Fai 2,000,000 0.04 2,000,000 0.04

Mr. Ke Xionghan 1,000,000 0.02 1,000,000 0.02

966,023,881 17.84 966,023,881 17.20

Substantial Shareholders:
Beidahuang (HK) International

Trade Co., Limited (Note b) 660,000,000 12.18 660,000,000 11.75

Able Turbo Enterprises Limited (Note c) 409,500,000 7.56 409,500,000 7.29

Public Shareholders:
Subscriber A 112,000 0.00 18,445,333 0.33

Subscriber B – – 93,666,667 1.67

Subscriber C – – 33,000,000 0.59

Subscriber D – – 27,500,000 0.49

Subscriber E – – 15,400,000 0.27

Subscriber F – – 12,100,000 0.22

Other public shareholders 3,381,622,203 62.41 3,381,622,203 60.19

5,417,258,084 100.00 5,617,258,084 100.00

Notes:

a. These 917,185,044 Shares are held by Mr. Jiang Jianjun (“Mr. Jiang”) as to 480,660,000 Shares, Ms.

Li Zhuoxun, the spouse of Mr. Jiang, as to 5,840,000 Shares, King Wei Group (China) Investment

Development Limited (“King Wei”) as to 258,013,044 Shares and China Silver Investments Development

Limited (“China Silver”) as to 172,672,000 Shares. As King Wei and China Silver are wholly-owned

by Mr. Jiang, Mr. Jiang is deemed to be interested in the 258,013,044 Shares held by King Wei and the

172,672,000 Shares held by China Silver respectively by virtue of the SFO.

4

b. These 660,000,000 Shares are held by Beidahuang (HK) International Trade Co., Limited, which is